SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

305



FROM: Economic Development Agency

September 15, 2011

SUBJECT: Job Order Contract No. 004 - Approval of Contract with Angeles

Contractor, Inc.

AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

PAUL ANGULO

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSE!

1-Policy

Dep't Recomm.:

Per Exec. Ofc.:

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the attached Construction Agreement with Angeles Contractor Inc. for a minimum value of \$25,000 and a maximum potential value of \$3,000,000 and authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the agreement on behalf of the county;
- 2. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer the agreement in accordance with applicable Board policies; and

Departme	(Continued) REVIEWED BY CIP Robert Field Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA				
5	FINANCIAL	Current F.Y. Total Cost: up to	\$3,000,000	In Current Year B	
>	DATA	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustme	
1	DATA	Annual Net County Cost:	\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:	2011/12
È	COMPANION ITE	M ON BOARD OF DIRECTOR	RS AGENDA: No		
MARSHA	SOURCE OF FUNDS: Intra-Internal Charges, Interfund-Reimbursement for Services, Deferred Maintenance		Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30		
					Requires 4/5 Vote
Policy	C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE BY: Watth Difference Signature Denniference Sargent				
Consent					

30 of 12 12 miles

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.24 of 7/12/11

District: ALL

Agenda Number:

14

EDA-001a-F11 Form 11 (Rev 06/2003) Economic Development Agency
Job Order Contract No. 004 – Approval of Contract with Angeles Contractor, Inc.
September 15, 2011
Page 2

RECOMMENDED MOTION: (Continued)

3. Delegate project management authority for this project, to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA in accordance with applicable policies.

BACKGROUND:

On November 14, 2006, the Board of Supervisors authorized Facilities Management, now part of the Economic Development Agency (EDA), to develop and implement the Job Order Contracting (JOC) system of public works contracting.

JOC is a procurement system that enables public entities to accomplish small and medium sized projects with a single, stand alone, competitively bid contract. It is an indefinite quantity, firm fixed price contract for projects other than new construction.

The Board previously authorized JOC #001, JOC #002 and JOC #003 which have expired. This Board action will approve the fourth, stand alone, Job Order Contract and its' total funding limits.

All projects proposed to be delivered using JOC that have an estimated value of \$100,000 or more will be reviewed by the CIP team in accordance with county policies.

On July 12, 2011 the Board of Supervisors approved the specifications for Job Order Contract (JOC) No. 004 and authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for bids.

On August 4, 2011, 13 contractors attended a mandatory pre-bid conference, during which the JOC project delivery method and the county's bid process were described. On August 15, 2011, bids were opened and Angeles Contractor, Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The bid and contract documents for Angeles Contractor, Inc. have been reviewed and approved by County Counsel.

The total funding authority and associated duration for this project is as follows:

The JOC #004 contract will expire 12 months from the date the agreement is approved by the Board or when all job orders approved and completed against the contract amount to \$3,000,000. Individual job orders will be issued against the \$3,000,000 contract on a project by project basis. There will be no minimum value for each individual job order and no individual job order will exceed \$350,000.

The contract has a minimum obligation of \$25,000. If the county is not satisfied with the contractor's work, the county can release the general contractor after the minimum obligation is met.

All job orders will be reimbursed by the user departments who initiate the projects through EDA's Form V System, Deferred Maintenance Projects or other project initiation means approved by the Board. The Deferred Maintenance list of projects is submitted to the Executive Office and then approved by the Board at the beginning of the fiscal year, and updated quarterly.

No additional net county cost obligations will be incurred as a result of this agreement.

EDA-001a-F11 Form 11 (Rev 08/2010)

AGREEMENT FORM

AGREEMENT FORW
THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this
<u>WITNESSETH</u> : That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed as follows:
CONTRACT: The Complete Contract includes all of the Contract Documents, to wit: The Notice Inviting Bids, the Instructions to Bidders, the Contractor's Proposal, Wage Schedule, Payment and Performance Bonds, the Construction Task Catalog and Technical Specifications plus any Addenda thereto, the General Conditions, the Supplementary General Conditions, if applicable and this Agreement. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate and be complimentary so that any work called for in one and not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
STATEMENT OF WORK: The Contractor hereby agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, services, apparatus, facilities, transportation, labor and materials for the Job Order Contract 004. In strict accordance with the Contract Documents including the Construction Task Catalogue and Specifications prepared by the Gordian Group on behalf of the County of Riverside hereinafter called the Owner, including Addenda thereto as listed in the Contractor's Proposal, all of which are made a part hereof.
<u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u> : The work shall be commenced on a date to be specified in a written order of the Owner and <u>shall be</u> completed within three hundred sixty five (365) calendar days from and after said date. It is expressly agreed that except for extensions of time duly granted in the manner and for the reasons specified in the General Conditions, time shall be of the essence.
COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR: The Owner agrees to pay and the Contractor agrees to accept in full consideration for the performance of the Contract, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the General Conditions, a minimum value of twenty five thousand dollars (\$25,000) and a maximum potential value of three million (\$3,000,000). The term of the contract will be for one year or expenditure of the three million (\$3,000,000) maximum potential value of the contract, whichever occurs first. Job Orders will be issued based on Contractor performance, Contractor's ability to execute the workload, and the availability of funded and or approved projects. The sum is to be paid on a job order by job order basis, in accordance to the requirements provided in the General Conditions and the Adjustment Factors of 0.6388 for normal working hours with a value of \$24,999 or less; 0.6388 for normal work hours with a value of \$25,000 or more and 0.6400 for after normal hours with a value of \$25,000 or more.
Pursuant to Labor Code, Section 1861, the Contractor gives the following certification: I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written have executed this agreement in four (4) counterparts. Type of Contractor's organization: If other than individual or corporation, list names of all members who have authority to bind firm.
Firm Name: Angeles Contractor, INC. Address: 846 Commonwealth Av., Buena Park, CA 9062 Contractor's License No.: 858483 IF OTHER THAN CORPORATION EXECUTE HERE Signature: N/A Title: N/A Title: N/A Affix Seal IF CORPORATION, FILL OUT FOLLOWING AND EXECUTE Name of President of Corporation: Young Kang Corporation is organized under the laws of State of California Signature: Title: President
Owner: COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Signature: Title: Chairman - Board of Supervisors
Attest: Clerk - Board of Supervisors By:

Title:

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

BY HELETO 9/11/11

MARSHAL VICTOR DATE

State of California County ofORANGE On before me, personally appeared	
TAIK GYU KIM Commission # 1850294 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee); and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Though the information below is not required by law, it	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public TIONAL t may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and re Description of Attached Document	eattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	
·	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ RIGHTTHUMBPRINT ☐ OF SIGNER

Bond No: 0151828

Premium: \$28,050.00
Premium is for contract term and is subject to adjustment based on final contract price Executed in Five Counterparts

PERFORMANCE BOND

The makers of this Bond, Angeles Contractor, Inc.	as Principal, and
Berkley Regional Insurance Company as Surety, are he	
Riverside, hereinafter called the Owner, in the sum of Three	
payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselve	ves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	
The condition of this obligation is such that whereas the Principal	
attached, with the Owner, dated	b Order Contract 004.
	20 11 11 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Now therefore, if the Principal shall well and truly perform and fulf	
conditions and agreements of said Contract during the original to	
thereof that may be granted by the Owner, with or without notice guarantee required under the Contract, and shall also well	
undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of a	
of said Contract that may thereafter be made, then this obligation	
force and virtue. Without notice, Surety consents to extension	
requirements, change in compensation or prepayment under said	
requirements, shange in compensation of propayment and of each	OSINI dou
Signed and Sealed this 24th Day of Augus	st _, 2011.
,	
Angeles Contractor, Inc.	
(Firm Name - Principal)	
8461 Commonwealth Avenue, Buena Park, CA 90621	Affix
Seal	
(Business Address)	if
Be	Corporation
Ву:	-
(Signature Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)	
President	
	- -
(Title)	
Parkley Perianal Insurance Company	
Berkley Regional Insurance Company	•
(Corporation Name - Surety)	
505 N. Brand Blvd., Ste. 1040, Glendale, CA 91203	Affix
(Business Address)	Corporate
1-00	Seal
By:	
(Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)	_
William Syrkin	
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Urbandale, Iowa, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: William Syrkin, Richard Adair or Rebecca Haas-Bates of Millennium Corporate Solutions, Inc. d/b/a Millennium Risk Management & Insurance of Glendale, CA its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on August 21, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 9 day of Ougust, 2010.

(Seal)

By

Ira S. Lederman
Senior Vice President & Secretary

Berkley Regional Insurance Company

By

Jeffrey M. Hafter
Senior Vice President

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
) ss:
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD)

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this <u>9</u> day of <u>Quyet</u>, 2010, by Jeffrey M. Hafter and Ira S. Lederman who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President, and the Senior Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of Berkley Regional Insurance Company.

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2012

CERTIFICATE

Livery Public, State of Connecticut

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 24th day of

Steven Coward

(Seal)

State of California	1
County of Orange	}
09/24/2044 A Wilking	on. Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared William Syrkin	Name(s) of Signer(s)
A. WILKISON Commission # 1866283 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Sep 26, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(tes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the enstrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
•	WITNESS my hand and onicial seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it means and could prevent fraudulent removal and real	nay prove valuable to persons relying on the document
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Performance Bond #0	151828
Document Date: 08/24/2011	Number of Pages: One (1)
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: William Syrkin Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: Berkley Regional Insurance Company	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:

State of California	}
County ofORANGE	
On	TAIK GYU KIM, NOTARY PUBLIC
personally appeared	
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
TAIK GYU KIM Commission # 1850294 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee); and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e); or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature
Place Notary Seal Above OPT	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it	t may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	sattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	
	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact

Bond No.: 0151828

Premium: Included in Performance Bond

PAYMENT BOND

Executed in Five Counterparts

(Public Work - Civil Code Section 3247 et seq.)

Three OF SA	akers of this Bond are Angeles Contractor, Inc. erkley Regional Insurance Company, a corporation, authorized, and this Bond is issued in conjunction with that 2011 between Principal and County of Million Dollars (\$3,000,000.00) the total amount payable. Total SUM. Said contract is for public work of: Job Order Conteneficiaries of this Bond are as is stated in 3248 of the ions of this Bond are as is set forth in Sections 3248, 3249, Surety consents to extension of time for performance ensation, or prepayment under said Contract.	certain public works contract dated Riverside, a public entity, as owner, for THE AMOUNT OF THIS BOND IS 100% tract 004. Civil Code and the requirements and 3250 and 3252 of said Code. Without
Signe	d and Sealed this 24thDay ofAugust	2011.
Ange	les Contractor, Inc.	
	(Firm Name - Principal)	
0464	Commonwealth Avanua Buena Bark CA 00624	A577 O I
0401	Commonwealth Avenue, Buena Park, CA 90621 (Business Address)	Affix Seal if
	Marie Control of the	 Corporation
Ву:		
	(Signature - Attach Notary's Acknowledgment)	
	President	
	(Title)	
Rorki	ey Regional Insurance Company	
Deiki	(Corporation Name - Surety)	
	**	
	Brand Blvd., Ste. 1040, Glendale, CA 91203	Affix
(Busin	ess Address)	Corporate Seal
Ву:		-
	(Signature - Attached Notary's Acknowledgment)	
	William Syrkin ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
	(Title-Attach Power of Attorney)	

(Seal)

POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Urbandale, Iowa, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: William Syrkin, Richard Adair or Rebecca Haas-Bates of Millennium Corporate Solutions, Inc. d/b/a Millennium Risk Management & Insurance of Glendale, CA its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed Fifty Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$50,000,000), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on August 21, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 9 day of _______, 2010.

(Seal)

By

Ira S. Lederman
Senior Vice President & Secretary

Berkley Regional Insurance Company

By

Jeffley M. Hafter
Senior Vice President

WARNING: THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE "BERKLEY" SECURITY PAPER.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
) ss:
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD)

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this <u>9</u> day of <u>Quant</u>, 2010, by Jeffrey M. Hafter and Ira S. Lederman who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President, and the Senior Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of Berkley Regional Insurance Company.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2012

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2012

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2012

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this _	24th day of	Aygust		,
		Stave	Carried	1
	Ste	even Coward		

State of California	}
County of Orange	
On08/24/2011 before me, A. Wilkis	son, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedWilliam Syrkin	Name(s) of Signer(s)
A. WILKISON Commission # 1866283 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Sep 26, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature // //
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document attachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond #015	1828
Document Date: 08/24/2011	Number of Pages: One (1)
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: William Syrkin Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: Berkley Regional Insurance Company	☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

State of California County ofORANGE	}
	TAIK GYU KIM, NOTARY PUBLIC
On 8/24/// before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	YOUNG KANG Name(s) of Signer(s)
TAIK GYU KIM Commission # 1850294 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are-subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their-authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s); or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though the information below is not required by law, it	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document eattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ RIGHTHUMBPRINT ☐ OF SIGNER

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Labor Code Section 3700

Every employer, except the State and all political subdivisions or institutions thereof, shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- (a) By being insured against liability to pay compensation in one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- (b) By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations, a Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of this Contract.

Angeles Contractor, NC.

Principal

Dringinal

Title

(In accordance with Article 5 [commencing at Section 1860], Chapter, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code, the above Certificate must be signed and filed with the Owner prior to performing any work under this Contract.)

State of California County ofORANGE	}		
	TAIK GYU KIM , NOTARY PUBLIC		
On S / 29 / // before me, personally appeared	The mast table and the or me of the		
TAIK GYU KIM Commission # 1850294 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jun 18, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature		
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public		
Though the information below is not required by law,	; it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document reattachment of this form to another document.		
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:			
Document Date:	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER Top of thumb he Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ RIGHTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER		



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/24/2011

		0/24/2011	
PRODUCER (818)844-4126 FAX: (949)679-7240 Millennium Corporate Solutions License # 0C13480	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.		
550 N Brand Blvd #1100			
Glendale, CA 91203	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#	
INSURED	INSURER A: Continental Casualty Company	20443	
Angeles Contractor Inc	INSURER B: Amer. Cas. Co of Reading PA	20427	
8461 Commonwealth Ave	INSURER C: State Compensation Ins Fund	35076	
Buena Park CA 90621	INSURER D:		
f .	INSURER E:		

COVERAGES

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR	ADD'L INSRD TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
A	GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR X \$1000 deductible GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO-	2090186155	09/01/2010	09/01/2011	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	1,000,000 100,000 5,000 1,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS X Liab Deductible \$0	2091776371	09/01/2010	09/01/2011	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ \$ \$	1,000,000
	GARAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$ \$	
A	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE DEDUCTIBLE X RETENTION \$ 10,000	2091776418	09/01/2010	09/01/2011	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ \$ \$ \$	5,000,000 5,000,000
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below OTHER	238-11157 SEE SEPARATE CERTIFICATE FROM STATE FUND	09/01/2010	09/01/2011	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	-	1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Re: JOC 004

The County of Riverside, its directors, officers, special districts, board of supervisors, employees, agents, and representatives; where required by written contract, are named as additional insured with primary & non-contributory wording for general liability per form G140331B109 and auto liability per form CA20480299 with waivers for GL & AU per forms GC24040509 and 9-23186-A attached. *10 days notice of cancellation for non-payment of premium.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION			
County of Riverside Attn: EDA 3133 Mission Inn Ave	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL *30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.			
Riverside, CA 92507	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
	William Syrkin/BRANDT			

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

This Certificate of Insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. **BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE (OPTIONAL)

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organizations

(As required by written contract/agreement per Paragraph A. below.)

Location(s) of Covered Operations

(As per the written contract/agreement, provided the location is within the "coverage territory" of this Coverage Part.)

(Coverage under this endorsement is not affected by an entry or lack of entry in the Schedule above.)

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person(s) or organization(s), including any person or organization shown in the Schedule above, whom you are required to add as an additional insured on this Coverage Part under a written contract or written agreement, provided:
 - a. The written contract or written agreement was executed prior to:
 - 1. The "bodily injury" or "property damage"; or
 - 2. The offense that caused the "personal and advertising injury"

for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this Coverage Part; and

- **b.** The written contract or written agreement pertains to your ongoing operations or "your work" for the additional insured(s).
- B. The insurance provided to the additional insured is limited as follows:
 - 1. The person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by:
 - a. Your acts or omissions; or
 - **b.** The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) or

c. "Your work" that is included in the "products-

- "products-completed operations hazard" and performed for the additional insured, but only if this Coverage Part provides such coverage, and only if the written contract or written agreement requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage.
- 2. However, we will not provide the additional insured any broader coverage or any higher limit of insurance than the least of those:
 - a. Required by the written contract or written agreement;
 - b. Described in B.1. above; or
 - **c.** Afforded to you under this policy.
- 3. This insurance is excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, unless the written contract or agreement requires this insurance to be primary. In that event, this insurance will be primary relative to insurance which covers the additional insured as a named insured. We will not require contribution from such insurance if the written contract or written agreement also requires that this insurance be non-contributory. But with respect to all other insurance under which the additional insured qualifies as an insured or additional insured, this insurance will be excess.
- 4. The insurance provided to the additional insured terminates when your operations for the additional insured are complete. But if the



written contract or written agreement specifies a date until which this insurance must apply, then this insurance terminates:

- a. On the date specified in the written contract or written agreement; or
- **b.** When this policy expires or is cancelled, whichever occurs first.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to the additional insured, the following additional exclusions apply.

This insurance does not apply to:

- "Bodily injury," "property damage," or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services, including:
 - The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
 - **b.** Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
- 2. "Bodily injury," "property damage," or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another endorsement attached to this Coverage Part.
- D. SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

will as soon as practicable:

The Duties In The Event of Occurrence,
 Offense, Claim or Suit condition is amended to
 add the following additional conditions
 applicable to the additional insured:
 An additional insured under this endorsement

- (1) Give us written notice of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim or "suit" under this insurance, and of any claim or "suit" that does result;
- (2) Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to any other insurer or self insurer whose policy or program applies to a loss we cover under this Coverage Part;
- (3) Except as provided in Paragraph B.3 of this endorsement, agree to make available any other insurance the additional insured has for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part: and
- (4) Send us copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with us in the investigation, defense, or settlement of the claim or "suit".

We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive from the additional insured written notice of a claim or "suit".

- With respect only to the insurance provided by this endorsement, the first sentence of Paragraph 4.a. of the Other Insurance Condition is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - 4. Other Insurance
 - a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary and noncontributory except when rendered excess by this endorsement, or when Paragraph **b.** below applies.

E. The provisions of the written contract or written agreement do not in any way broaden or amend this Coverage Part.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Endorsement Effective: 09-01-2010	Countersigned By:	Welliam Syrkin.
Named Insured: Angeles Contractor Inc		(Authorized Representative)

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s): As required by those entities with whom the named insured executes a written contract.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.

Angeles Contractor Inc - 2090186155 - effective 9/01/10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

Any person or organization who requires you to obtain this waiver of our right of recovery under a written contract or agreement.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV - Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard." This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.





THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. WAIVER OF TRANSFER RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

As required by those entities with whom the named insured executes a written contract.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule because of payments we make for the injury or damage. This injury or damage must arise out of your activities under a contract with that person or organization. The waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule.



P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94142-0807

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE: 08-24-2011

GROUP: 000238
POLICY NUMBER: 0011157-2010
CERTIFICATE ID: 107
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES:09-01-2011
09-01-2010/09-01-2011

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ATTN: EDA 3133 MISSION INN AVE RIVERSIDE CA 92507-4138 SG

JOB: JOC 004

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period that will expire or did expire as indicated above.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

J Authorized Representative

President and CEO

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE.

ENDORSEMENT #1600 - YOUNG KANG P,S,T - EXCLUDED.

ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE EFFECTIVE 09-13-2008 IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

ENDORSEMENT #2570 ENTITLED WAIVER OF SUBROGATION EFFECTIVE 2011-08-24 IS ATTACHED TO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY. THIRD PARTY NAME: COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

EMPLOYER

ANGELES CONTRACTOR, INC 8461 COMMONWEALTH AVE STE A BUENA PARK CA 90621

SG

[B1T,SG]

PRINTED : 08-24-2011